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Honorable Don Davis


Mobile County Probate Judge


109 Government Street


Post Office Box Seven


Mobile, Alabama  36601





Probate Judges – Judgments – Recordation of Instruments – Probate Courts – Fees





Alabama law does not exempt a federal agency from paying the recordation fee when recording judgments in the office of a probate judge.





Dear Judge Davis:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is a federal agency required to pay a recor�dation fee when recording judgment liens?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that the United States Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of Alabama has objected to the payment of recording fees for judgments obtained in civil and criminal matters.  This Office has explained that “[a] certificate of judgment may be filed in the probate court in order to place a lien on the property of the judgment debtor” under section 6-9-210 of the Code of Alabama.  Opinion to Honorable Oliver Gilmore, Administrative Director of Courts, dated August 23, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00318 at 2.  The filing may be made by “[t]he owner of any judgment entered in any court of this state or of the United States held in this state.”  Ala. Code § 6-9-210 (2005).





	Section 12-19-90 of the Code of Alabama sets a fee schedule for matters in probate court.  Act 2000-108 amended this section by providing a new fee schedule that increased fees.  The act specifically increased the fee for recording certificates of judgment from $2.50 to $3.  Ala. Code § 12-19-90(b)(35) (2006).  This Office recently stated that the act exempted Mobile County and Cullman County from the increased fees.  Opinion to Honorable Sheila G. Moore, Winston County Judge of Probate, dated September 21, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-138.  Therefore, the old fee for judgments remains applicable in Mobile County.





	Neither section 12-19-90 nor any other provision of law exempts federal agencies from the payment of recording fees.  This Office has consistently stated that, unless otherwise provided by law, governmental entities are generally not exempt from the payment of recordation fees:





Honorable Michael O’Dell, District Attorney’s Office, dated April 3, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-199 (district attorney must pay to record judgment); 





Honorable Otha Lee Biggs, Judge of Probate, Monroe County, dated December 1, 1998, A.G. No. 99-00046 (Alabama Department of Revenue not required to pay to record tax lien pursuant to section 40-1-2(d) of the Code of Alabama); 





Honorable Tommy Ragland, Tax Collector, Madison County, dated November 4, 1998, A.G. No. 99-00036 (tax collectors and revenue commissioners not required to pay to record tax lien pursuant to section 40-1-2(d) of the Code of Alabama); 





Honorable Dwight Gray, Chairman, Lawrence County Commission, dated March 12, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00153 (county must pay to record deeds); 





Honorable Joe Sutton, Director, Alabama Commission on Higher Education, dated March 9, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00177 (state agency must pay to record judgment); 





Honorable Glenda A. Morgan, Assistant City Clerk, City of Mobile, dated February 10, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00160 (municipality must pay to record municipal lien).  





	This Office is unaware of, and does not address, federal laws that may preempt the fee for recording judgments.  Opinions of this Office are limited to matters of state law.








CONCLUSION





	Alabama law does not exempt a federal agency from paying the recordation fee when recording judgments in the office of a probate judge.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Don Davis
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Modified to add citations—A.G. Nos. 99-00046 and 99-00036











